•
Installation Engineering Handbook 269
Western Electric
Columbus Works Replaces:
Dated:
Sect ion 613 .02
04/25/83
Sect ion 613 .02

generated by an asterick (*) and iden­
tifies entries to be typed, using the
TELETYPE keyboard, by E-.
NOTE 3: In the TROUBLE column, the
possible remedies are to be performed,
one at a time, in the order specified.
NOTE 2: Entries specified under PRINT­
OUT that are preceded and followed by
an apostrophe, e.g. , 1 RETURN 1
, denotes
a single key on the TELETYPE.
NOTE 4: The work operations in both
the Printout column and the Action
column are to be performed.
NOTE 5: The printout obtained will be
repeated until the test is aborted.
PRINTOUT ACTION & NOTES TROUBLE
MONITOR RUNNING This printout is obtained to indicate that the No Printout or Muti-
STATE REQUEST system is waiting for an input for the TELETYPE. lated Printout:
Operate the DIAG ENAB switch on CP18 or CP38 1) Check switch set-
DIAG ENAB ~ED lights. The DIAG ENAB switch is the tings on the
multiple slide switch mounted above the RST TELETYPE
(reset) push-button. The DIAG ENAB switch is 2) With OIAG ENAB
in the operated position when it is pushed to switch operated,
the rear or connector end of CP18 or CP38. Momentarily oper-
ate the RST
switch on CP18
or CP38.
3) Ch eek for bent
pins on the cir-
cuit pack side
of the Backplane
that mate with
CP18 or CP38,
CP14 or CP36,
CP12 are firmly
seated.
4) Verify that the
IC's on socket in
CP18 or CP38,
CP14 or CP36,
CP12 are firmly
seated.
5) Replace CP12
6) Replace CP14 or
CP36
7) Rep 1 ace CP 18 or
CP38
MONITOR RUNNING After approx. 2.5 min., the printout is repeated.
STATE REQUEST This is a timeout feature to prevent a call from
locking up the system.
269 - 613.02 4
5. l' (Cont'd)
.
ID PRINTOUT ACTION & NOTES . TROUBLE
El TTTT 'RETURN' The entries using the teletype require two or
* ILLEGAL REQUEST three sets of characters separated by a space,
* MONITOR RUNNING e.g., TT space TT return. Only certain strings
* STATE REQUEST of characters are valid entries. A printout of
ILLEGAL REQUEST wi 11 be obtained for a 11 non-
valid entries, e.g., TT1 SPACE1TT1RETURN1 is not a
valid entry.
During subsequent testing when an error is en-
countered, a printout of MONITOR RUNNING STATE
REQUEST will be obtained in addition to an indi-
cation of the error. The test can be repeated by
re-entering the test co1T1T1and. Only one printout
is required to make the verifications per the
f o 11 owing tests.
6. CPU TEST
The following test verifies that the microprocessor can execute each of its instructions
ID PRINTOUT ACTION & NOTES TROUBLE
* MONITOR RUNNING